Natural water bodies (lakes, rivers) and man-made water impoundments (dams and reservoirs) are 
stocked with fish with little or no input as feed or fertilisers. The production of these systems is low, 
relying on natural productivity of the culture environment and is estimated between 0.5 and 1.5 
tonnes/ha/year (Rothuis et al., 2011). A hundred and twenty-four (124) reservoirs with an area of 
744,000 m2 were used to farm fish in 2011 (Ministry of Fisheries Development, 2011). Main cultured 
species are tilapia, catfish and carp. 

Ponds 
The Kenyan Ministry of Fisheries Development started in 2009 a countrywide programme to build